will be approximately HK$2.4 million (after deduction of commission and other expenses of the
Placing), representing a net issue price of approximately HK$0.271 per Placing Share. The Company
intends to apply the net proceeds from the Placing as general working capital of the Group.

The Directors consider that the terms of the Placing Agreement (including the Placing Price and the
placing commission) are on normal commercial terms following arm’s length negotiations between the
Company and the Placing Agent and are fair and reasonable based on the current market conditions and
in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

— 7 —

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately after the Completion, assuming that there is no change in the issued
share capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and the Completion:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
the Completion (assuming all
the Placing Shares have been

issued and allotted)
Number of

 Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Fast Glory Group Limited 3,168,500 7.2 3,168,500 6.0
Canola Investment Holdings Limited

(Notes 1, 2 and 3) 3,049,900 6.9 3,049,900 5.8
Placees – – 8,800,000 16.7
Other public Shareholders 37,781,600 85.9 37,781,600 71.5

Total 44,000,000 100.0 52,800,000 100.0

Notes:

1. These Shares were held by Canola Investment Holdings Limited (“Canola”) which was in turn owned as to
approximately 33.69% by Mr. Lai Weijie, Terence (“Mr. Terence Lai”), 23.17% by Mr. Yeap Wei Han,
Melvyn (“Mr. Yeap”), 16.85% by Mr. Ho Zhi Yi, Levi (“Mr. Ho”), 12.64% by Mr. Tan Chien Fong
(“Mr. Tan”), 12.64% by Mr. Ng Yook Tim (“Mr. Ng”) and 1.01% by Mr. Lai Weikang, Derek
(“Mr. Derek Lai”). On 10 February 2018, Mr. Terence Lai, Mr. Yeap, Mr. Ho, Mr. Tan, Mr. Ng and
Mr. Derek Lai entered into an acting-in-concert confirmation, pursuant to which they had confirmed that
they had been parties acting in concert in the operation and management of the Group since 1 October 2015.